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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Hamlin County, South Dakota 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of each the major fund of Lake Poinsett 
Sanitary District, Hamlin County, South Dakota, as of December 31, 2024 and for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s basic 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated September 18, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for determining audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s internal 
control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not 
been identified. We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs as items 2024-001 and 2024-002 to be significant deficiencies. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s financial statements are 
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s Response to Findings 
 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s response to 
the findings identified in our audit. The District’s response to the findings identified in our audit are described in 
the accompanying Schedule of Current Audit Findings and Questioned Costs. The District’s response was not 
subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on the response. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. As required by South Dakota Codified Law 4-11-11, this report is a matter of public 
record and its distribution is not limited. 
 

 
Huron, South Dakota 
September 18, 2025 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on  
Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Hamlin County, South Dakota 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Lake Poinsett Sanitary District, Hamlin County, South Dakota (District), compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying Schedule of Audit Findings and Questioned Costs.  
 
In our opinion, the Lake Poinsett Sanitary District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs 
for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to District’s federal 
programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the District’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user of the report on compliance about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal 
program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control 
over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these 
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purposes. As required by South Dakota Codified 
Law 4-11-11, this report and our report on compliance for each major federal program are matters of public 
record and their distribution is not limited. 
 

 
Huron, South Dakota 
September 18, 2025 
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings  

Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 
 
Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 
 
 No audit was conducted in prior year; therefore, there are no audit findings from prior year. 

 



 

7 

Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Schedule of Current Year Audit Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 

 

Financial Statements:

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No  

X Yes None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No 

Federal Awards:

Internal control over major programs:
Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No 

Yes X None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified

Yes X No 

Identification of Major Programs:

FALN(s)

21.027

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes X No

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to 
be material weakness(es)?

Significant deficiencies identified that are not material 
weaknesses?

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a).

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Coronavirus Relief Fund

$750,000
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B 
programs:

 
 
 

Section II- Financial Statement Findings 
 

Schedule of Current Year Audit Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
Finding 2024-01 Preparation of Financial Statements, SEFA, and Footnotes, and Material Proposed Adjustments to 
the Financial Statements – Significant Deficiency 
 

Criteria: An organization’s internal control structure should provide for the recording of all necessary material 
adjustments and the preparation of financial statements, SEFA, and footnotes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles.  
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Schedule of Current Year Audit Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 
 
Condition: Lake Poinsett Sanitary District does not have an internal control system designed to provide for the 
preparation of the financial statements being audited, including required footnotes and disclosures and all 
necessary material audit adjustments, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  

 
Cause: Lake Poinsett Sanitary District does not have adequate staff trained to prepare the financial 
statements and footnotes. 

 
Effect: This condition may affect the District’s ability to report financial data in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

 
Recommendation: This circumstance is not unusual in an organization of this size. It is the responsibility of 
management and those charged with governance to make the decision whether to accept the degree of risk 
associated with this condition because of cost or other considerations.  

 
 Views of Responsible Officials: Management agrees with the finding. 

 
Finding 2024-02 Lack of Segregation of Duties – Significant Deficiency 
 

Criteria: A good system of internal controls contemplates an adequate segregation of duties so that no one 
individual handles a transaction from its inception to its completion. 

 
Condition: Lake Poinsett Sanitary District has a limited number of office personnel and, accordingly, does not 
have adequate internal accounting controls because of a lack of segregation of duties. 

 
 Cause: The District has insufficient number of staff to adequately separate duties in all areas. 
 

Effect: This condition increases the risk that fraud or errors might occur and not be detected in the financial 
reporting process. 

 
Recommendation: Although it is recognized that number of office staff may not be large enough to permit an 
adequate segregation of duties in all respects, it is important that management and those charged with 
governance be aware of this condition. We recommend that the Board exercise adequate oversight of the 
accounting function. 

 
 Views of Responsible Officials: Management agrees with the finding. 

 
 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
There are no findings or questioned costs relating to federal award programs which are required to be reported in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200.216(a). 
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 

19553 US Hwy 81 Ste. 3 

Arlington, SD 57212 

Lake Poinsett

Corrective Action Plan (Unaudited) 

Lake Poinsett Sanitary District respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year ended 
December 31, 2024. 

Name and address of independent public accounting firm: 

ELO Prof. LLC 
PO Box 951 

Huron, SD 57350 

Finding 20240-01 Preparation of Financial Statements, SEFA, and Footnotes, and Material Proposed Adjustments 
to the Financial Statements 

We requested that our auditors, ELO Prof. LLC, prepare the financial statements, SEFA, and notes to the financial 
statements as part of their annual audit and make cash to accrual adjustments. District management personnel 
have been responsible for oversight of those services provided. The District has designated an individual to work 
directly with the District’s auditing firm in the preparation of year-end closing entries and the preparation of the 
financial statements and related notes. The District also understands that this may continue to be a finding in 
future audits.  

Projected implementation date: Ongoing 

Finding 2024-002 Lack of Segregation of Duties 

Lake Poinsett Sanitary District has considered the lack of segregation of duties finding. At this time, it is not cost 
efficient for the District to hire the additional staff needed to achieve segregation of duties. Management and the 
Board of Directors will continue to monitor and review financial data and exercise adequate oversight. The 
District also understands that this may continue to be a finding in future audits.  

Projected implementation date: Ongoing 

Name of Responsible Person: Lydia, Fuhr, Clerk 
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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Hamlin County, South Dakota 
 
 
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of each major fund of Lake Poinsett Sanitary District, 
Hamlin County, South Dakota, as of December 31, 2024, and for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Lake Poinsett Sanitary District’s basic financial statements, 
as listed in the table of contents.   
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of each major fund of the Lake Poinsett Sanitary District as of December 31, 2024, 
and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards (Government 
Auditing Standards), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that 
may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Management has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basis financial statements. Such missing 
information, although no a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, and historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial 
statements is not affected by this missing information. 
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, which as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole.   
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 18, 2025 on 
our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions or laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Huron, South Dakota 
September 18, 2025 
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2024 
 

Sanitation Fund

Assets:
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 552,311$           
Certificates of deposit 518,931             
Accounts receivable 39,644               
Due from other government 328,678             
Special assessments 62,990               

Total Current Assets 1,502,554          

Noncurrent Assets
Net pension asset 132                     
Capital Assets:

Land and Construction in progress 2,025,355          
Equipment 8,628,336          
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (2,909,658)         

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,744,165          

Total Assets 9,246,719          

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Pension related deferred outflows 22,801               

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 9,269,520$        

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities

Accrued taxes payable 353$                   
Accounts payable 97,581               
Bonds payable - current 114,821             
Total Current Liabilities 212,755             

Noncurrent Liabilities
Bonds payable 3,403,956          

Total Liabilities 3,616,711          

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Pension related deferred inflows 16,595               

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 4,225,256          
Restricted for SDRS pension purposes 6,338                  
Unrestricted 1,404,620          

Total Net Position 5,636,214$        
 

 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes Net Position  

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 
 

Sanitation Fund
Operating Revenues:

Charges for services - sewer 533,254$           
Charges for services - garbage 114,693             
Miscellaneous 9,991                  

Total Operating Revenue 657,938             

Operating Expenses:
Other current expense 234,170             
Personnel 112,957             
Depreciation 190,184             

Total Operating Expenses 537,311             

Operating Income 120,627             

Non-Operating Revenues: 
Federal Grant 1,294,638          
Property taxes 165,382             
Interest income 18,446               
Interest expense (105,110)            

Total Non-Operating Revenue 1,373,356          

Change in Net Position 1,493,983          

Net Position - Beginning of Year 4,142,231          
Net Position - End of Year 5,636,214$        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Statement of Cash Flow 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 

Sanitation Fund
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Cash collected from users 618,980$           
Cash paid to employees, consultants and suppliers (344,029)            

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 274,951             

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Property taxes 165,382             
Cash received from federal grants 1,197,191          

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 1,362,573          

Cash Flows From Capital and Financing Activities:
Proceeds from debt 177,150             
Purchase of capital assets (1,696,673)         
Principal paid on debt (111,079)            
Interest paid on debt (105,110)            

Net Cash (Used) by Capital and Financing Activities (1,735,712)         

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Cash received for interest 18,446               

Net Cash Provided  by Investing Activities 18,446               

Increase (Decrease) in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash (79,742)              

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year 1,150,984          
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, End of Year 1,071,242$        

Noncash Capital Activities:
Construction in progress in accounts payable prior year (69,594)$            
Construction in progress in accounts payable current year 97,581               

Net Noncash Capital Activities 27,987$             

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating 
Activities:

Net Income (Loss) 120,627$           

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 190,184             
Pension expense 3,166                  
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 1,198                  
Special assessments (40,156)              
Accrued expenses (68)                      

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 274,951$           

 
 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 
 

a. Financial Reporting Entity: 
 
The reporting entity of Lake Poinsett Sanitary District (the District), consists of the primary government 
(which includes one fund) that makes up the legal entity. 
 
The fund included in this report is controlled by or dependent upon Lake Poinsett Sanitary District Board 
of Directors. 
 
The District has no component units as defined by GASB 14. 
 
The accounting policies of the District conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable 
to governments. 
 

b. Basis of Presentation: 
 
Fund Financial Statements: 
 
Fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into a fund. The fund is accounted for by 
providing a set of self-balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and 
expenditures/expenses.  An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental category. A fund 
is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the District or it meets the following criteria: 
 

1. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or 
enterprise fund are at least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or 
type, and 

 
2. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or 

enterprise fund are at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and enterprise 
funds combined, or 

 
3. Management has elected to classify one or more governmental or enterprise funds as major for 

consistency in reporting from year to year, or because of public interest in the fund’s operations. 
 

The funds of the District financial reporting entity are described below: 
 
Proprietary Funds: 
 
Enterprise Fund Types – Enterprise funds may be used to report any activity for which a fee is charged to 
external users for goods or services. 
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

 
Enterprise Funds of the District include the following: 
 

Sanitation Fund – A fund financed primarily by user charges used to account for the construction 
and operation of the District’s sanitary sewer system and related facilities. This is a major fund. 
 

c. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting: 
 
Measurement focus is a term used to describe “how” transactions are recorded within the various 
financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” revenues and expenditures or expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements, regardless of the measurement 
focus. 
 
Measurement Focus: 

 
The fund financial statements are presented using the economic resources measurement focus, applied 
on the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Basis of Accounting: 
 
The District uses the accrual method of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues and 
related assets are recorded when earned (usually when the right to receive cash vests); and expenses and 
related liabilities are recorded when a obligation is incurred (usually when the obligation to pay cash in 
the future vests). The accounting policies of the District conform to generally accepted accounting 
principles applicable to enterprise funds of a government entity. 

 
d. Capital Assets: 

 
Capital assets include land, buildings, machinery and equipment, and all other tangible or intangible 
assets that are used in operations and that have initial useful lives extending beyond a single reporting 
period. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost, or estimated cost, where actual cost could not be 
determined. Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated acquisition value on the date donated. 
Reported cost values include ancillary charges necessary to place the asset into its intended location and 
condition for use. Subsequent to initial capitalized improvements or betterments that are significant and 
which extend the useful life of a capital asset are also capitalized. 
 
Depreciation/amortization of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an operating expense in the 
financial statement, with the net capital assets and accumulated depreciation reported on the Balance 
Sheet. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

 
Capitalization thresholds )the dollar values above which asset acquisitions are added to the capital asset 
accounts), depreciation methods, and estimated useful lives of capital assets reported in the financial 
statements are as follows:  

 
Depreciation/
Amortization 

Method
Land $5,000 N/A N/A
Improvement other than buildings $25,000 straight-line 50 years
Buildings $5,000 straight-line 5-50 years
Machinery and equipment $5,000 straight-line 10-40 years

Capitalization 
Threshold

Estimated 
Useful Life

  
 

Land is an inexhaustible capital asset and is not depreciated. 
 

e. Program Revenues: 
 

Program revenues derive directly from the program itself or from parties other than the District’s 
taxpayers or citizenry, as a whole. Program revenues are classified into three categories, as follows: 

 
1. Charges for services – These arise from charges to customers, applicants, or others who purchase, 

use or directly benefit from the goods, services, or privileges provided, or are otherwise directly 
affected by the services. 

 
2. Program-specific operating grants and contributions – These arise from mandatory and voluntary 

non-exchange transactions with other governments, organizations, or individuals that are restricted 
for use in a particular program. 

 
3. Program-specific capital grants and contributions – These arise from mandatory and voluntary non-

exchange transactions with other governments, organizations, or individuals that are restricted for 
the acquisition of capital assets for use in a particular program. 

 
f. Long-Term Liabilities: 

 
All long-term liabilities are reported as liabilities in the financial statements. The long-term liabilities 
primarily consist of bonds. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

 
g. Deposits and Investments: 

 
For the purpose of financial reporting, “cash and cash equivalents” includes all demand and savings 
accounts and certificates of deposit or short-term investments with a term to maturity at date of 
acquisition of three months or less. Investments in open-end mutual fund share, or similar investments in 
external investment pools, are also considered to cash equivalents. 
 

h. Equity Classifications: 
 

Equity is classified as net position and is displayed in three components: 
 

a. Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net 
of accumulated depreciation (if applicable) and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, 
mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets. 

 
b. Restricted net position – Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by (a) 

external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other 
governments; or (b) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
c. Unrestricted net position – All other net position that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or 

“invested in capital assets, net of related debt. 
 

It’s the District’s policy to first use restricted net position, prior to the use of unrestricted net position, 
when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net positions are 
available. 
 
The District does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy. 
 

i. Application of Net Position: 
 
It is the District’s policy to first use restricted net position, prior to the use of unrestricted net position, 
when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are 
available. 

 
j. Use of Estimates: 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

 
k. Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources: 

 
In addition to assets, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred outflows 
of resources.  Deferred outflows of resources represent consumption of net position that applies to a 
future period or periods.  These items will not be recognized as an outflow of resources until the 
applicable future period.  
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred inflows 
of resources.  Deferred inflows of resources represent acquisitions of net position that applies to a future 
period or periods.  These items will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until the applicable future 
period. 
 

l. Leases:  
 

The district does not have any leases., if the District had any it would  recognize lease liabilities with an 
initial, individual value of $5,000 or more.  
 
At the commencement of a lease, the District initially measures the lease liability at the present value of 
payments expected to be made during the lease term.  Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the 
principal portion of lease payments made.  The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount of 
the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus 
certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful 
life. 
 
Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the District determines (1) the discount rate it 
uses to discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments. 

 
•  The District uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate 

charged by the lessor is not provided, the District generally uses its estimated incremental 
borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases. 

 
•  The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the 

measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that 
the District is reasonably certain to exercise. 

 
The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will 
remeasure the lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the 
amount of the lease liability. 
 
Lease assets are reported with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term debt 
on the statement of net position. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

 
m. Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements: 

 
The District does not have any subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) with 
vendors to use vendor-provided information technology. If the District had any, it would recognize a 
subscription liability and an intangible right-to-use subscription asset (subscription asset) in the 
government-wide financial statements. The District recognizes subscription liabilities with an initial, 
individual value of $10,000 or more. 
 
At the commencement of a subscription, the District initially measures the subscription liability at the 
present value of payments expected to be made during the subscription term.  Subsequently, the 
subscription liability is reduced by the principal portion of subscription payments made.  The subscription 
asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the subscription liability, adjusted for subscription 
payments made at or before the subscription commencement date, plus certain initial implementation 
costs. Subsequently, the subscription asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life. 
 
Key estimates and judgments related to subscription include how the District determines (1) the discount 
rate it uses to discount the expected subscription payments to present value, (2) subscription term, and 
(3) subscription payments. 
 

•  The District uses the interest rate charged by the vendor as the discount rate. When the interest 
rate charged by the vendor is not provided, the District generally uses its estimated incremental 
borrowing rate as the discount rate for subscriptions. 

 
• The subscription term includes the noncancellable period of the subscription. Subscription 

payments included in the measurement of the subscription liability are composed of fixed 
payments and purchase option price that the District is reasonably certain to exercise. 

 
The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its subscription 
and will remeasure the subscription asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to 
significantly affect the amount of the subscription liability. 
 
Subscription assets are reported with other capital assets and subscription liabilities are reported with 
long-term debt on the statement of net position. 
 

n. Pensions:  
 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability (asset), deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the South Dakota Retirement System (SDRS) and additions to/deletions from SDRS’s fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by SDRS. District contributions 
and net pension liability (asset) are recognized on an accrual basis of accounting.  
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2. Deposits and Investments Credit Risk, Concentrations of Credit Risk and Interest Rate Risk: 

 
Various restrictions on deposits and investments are imposed by statutes. These restrictions are summarized 
below: 
 

Deposits – The District’s deposits are made in qualified public depositories as defined by SDCL 4-6A-1, 
13-16-15, 13-16-15.1 and 13-16-18.1. Qualified depositories are required by SDCL 4-6A-3 to maintain at all 
times, segregated from their other assets, eligible collateral having a value equal to at least 100 percent of 
the public deposit accounts which exceed deposit insurance such as the FDIC and NCUA. In lieu of pledging 
eligible securities, a qualified public depository may furnish irrevocable standby letters of credit issued by 
federal home loan banks accompanied by written evidence of that bank’s public debt rating which may not 
be less than "AA" or a qualified public depository may furnish a corporate surety bond of a corporation 
authorized to do business in South Dakota.  
 
Deposits are reported at cost plus interest if the account is of the add-on type. 
 
Investments – In general, SDCL 4-5-6 permits District funds to be invested only in (a) securities of the United 
States and securities guaranteed by the United States Government either directly or indirectly; or (b) 
repurchase agreements fully collateralized by securities described in (a) above; or in shares of an open-end, 
no-load fund administered by an investment company whose investments are in securities described in (a) 
above and repurchase agreements described in (b) above. Also, SDCL 4-5-9 requires investments to be in 
the physical custody of the political subdivision or may be deposited in a safekeeping account with any bank 
or trust company designated by the political subdivision as its fiscal agent. 
 
Credit Risk – State law limits eligible investments for the District, as discussed above. The District does not 
have any investments. 

 
Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits – The risk that, in the event of a depository failure, the Districts deposits 
may not be returned to it. The District does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of 
December 31, 2024, none of the District’s deposits in financial institutions were exposed to custodial credit 
risk. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk - Investments – The risk that, in the event of the counterparty to a transaction, the 
District will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral securities that are in the possession 
of an outside party. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – The District places no limit on the amount that may be invested in any one 
issuer. All of the District’s investments are in a savings account. 
 
Interest Rate Risk – The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities 
as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 
 
Assignment of Investment Income – State law allows income from deposits and investments to be credited 
to either the General Fund or the fund making the investment. The District’s policy is to credit all income 
from investments to the fund making the investment. 
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3. Property Taxes: 

 
Property taxes are levied on or before October 1, of the year preceding the start of the fiscal year. They attach 
as an enforceable lien on property and become due and payable as of the following January 1, the first day of 
the fiscal year. Taxes are payable in two installments on or before April 30 and October 31 of the fiscal year. 
 
The District is permitted by several state statutes to levy taxes, not to exceed thirty cents per $1,000 of 
taxable valuation on taxable real property in the District. 

 
4. Receivables and Payables: 

 
The district aggregates receivables and payables in the financial statements. Amounts due from other 
governments include reimbursements for various programs. These amounts include $328,679 due from the 
federal government. The payables were in the amount of $97,581 as of December 31, 2024. 
 

5. Change in Capital Assets: 
 

A summary of changes in capital assets for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows: 
 

Balance 
12/31/23 Increases Decreases

Balance 
12/31/24

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 76,520$          218,691$        --$                    295,211$        
Construction In Progress 255,801          1,474,343      --                      1,730,144      

Total, being depreciated/amortized 332,321          1,693,034      --                      2,025,355      

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
Furniture Equipment 93,125            31,626            --                      124,751          
Lift Stations 3,327,062      --                      --                      3,327,062      
Sewer & Other Equipment 5,176,523      --                      --                      5,176,523      

Total, being depreciated/amortized 8,596,710      31,626            --                      8,628,336      

Less accumulated depreciation:
Accumulated Depreciation 2,719,474      190,184          --                      2,909,658      

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization 2,719,474      190,184          --                      2,909,658      

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated/Amortized, Net 5,877,236      (158,558)        --                      5,718,678      

Governmental Activity Capital Assets, Net 6,209,557$    1,534,476$    --$                    7,744,033$    

 
Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions as follows: 

 
Sanitary Fund 190,184$        
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6. Long-Term Liabilities: 
 

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities is as follows:  
 

Balance 
12/31/2023

Balance 
Increases

Balance 
Decreases

Balance 
12/31/2024

Due Within               
One Year

Bonds Payable 3,452,706$    177,150$        111,079$        3,518,777$    114,821$         
 
 
7. Risk Management: 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During the period ended December 31, 
2024, the District managed its risks as follows: 
 

Health Insurance – The District purchases health insurance for its employees from a commercial insurance 
carrier. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage during the past 
three years. 
 
Unemployment Benefits – The District provides coverage for unemployment benefits by paying into the 
Unemployment Compensation Fund established by state law and managed by the State of South Dakota. 
 
Liability Insurance – The District purchases liability insurance for risks related to torts; theft or damage to 
property; and errors and omissions of public officials from a commercial insurance carrier. Settled claims 
resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage during the past three years. 
 
Workers’ Compensation – The District purchases liability insurance for workers’ compensation from a 
commercial carrier. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage during 
the past three years. 

 
 

8. Reversionary Interest: 
 
The State of South Dakota has the power to, at any time, dissolve the District. In that event, all assets become 
property of the State. 



 

25 

Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 
 

 
9. Pension Plan: 

 
a. Plan Information: 
 

All employees, working more than 20 hours per week during the year, participate in the South Dakota 
Retirement System (SDRS). SDRS is a hybrid defined benefit plan designed with several defined 
contribution plan type provisions and is administered by SDRS to provide retirement benefits for 
employees of the State of South Dakota and its political subdivisions. The SDRS provide retirement, 
disability, and survivor benefits. The right to receive retirement benefits vests after three years of credited 
service. Authority for establishing, administering, and amending plan provisions are found in SDCL 3-12. 
The SDRS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information. That report may be obtained at http://sdrs.sd.gov/publications.aspx or by 
writing to the SDRS, P.O. Box 1098, Pierre, SD  57501-1098 or by calling (605) 773-3731. 

 
b. Benefits Provided: 

 
SDRS has four classes of members:  Class A general members, Class B public safety and judicial members, 
Class C Cement Plant Retirement Fund members, and Class D Department of Labor and Regulation 
members.   
 
Members that were hired before July 1, 2017, are Foundation members.  Class A Foundation members 
and Class B Foundation members who retire after age 65 with three years of contributory service are 
entitled to an unreduced annual retirement benefit.  An unreduced annual retirement benefit is also 
available after age 55 for Class A Foundation members where the sum of age and credited service is equal 
to or greater than 85 or after age 55 for Class B Foundation judicial members where the sum of age and 
credited service is equal to or greater than 80.  Class B Foundation public safety members can retire with 
an unreduced annual retirement benefit after age 55 with three years of contributory service.  An 
unreduced annual retirement benefit is also available after age 45 for Class B Foundation public safety 
members where the sum of age and credited service is equal to or greater than 75.  All Foundation 
retirements that do not meet the above criteria may be payable at a reduced level.  Class A and B eligible 
spouses of Foundation members will receive a 60 percent joint survivor benefit when the member dies. 
 
Members that were hired on/after July 1, 2017, are Generational members.  Class A Generational 
members and Class B Generational judicial members who retire after age 67 with three years of 
contributory service are entitled to an unreduced annual retirement benefit.  Class B Generational public 
safety members can retire with an unreduced annual retirement benefit after age 57 with three years of 
contributory service.  At retirement, married Generational members may elect a single-life benefit, a 60 
percent joint and survivor benefit, or a 100 percent joint and survivor benefit.  All Generational 
retirement benefits that do not meet the above criteria may be payable at a reduced level.  Generational 
members will also have a variable retirement account (VRA) established, in which they will receive up to 
1.5 percent of compensation funded by part of the employer contribution.  VRAs will receive investment 
earnings based on investment returns.   
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9. Pension Plan: (Continued) 
 

Legislation enacted in 2017 established the current COLA process.  At each valuation date: 
 

 Baseline actuarial accrued liabilities will be calculated assuming the COLA is equal to long-term 
inflation assumption of 2.25%. 
 

 If the fair value of assets is greater or equal to the baseline actuarial accrued liabilities, the COLA 
will be: 

 

 The increase in the 3rd quarter CPI-W, no less than 0.5% and no greater than 3.5%. 
 

 If the fair value of assets is less than the baseline actuarial accrued liabilities, the COLA will be: 
 

 The increase in the 3rd quarter CPI-W, no less than 0.5% and no greater than a restricted 
maximum such that, that if the restricted maximum is assumed for future COLAs, the fair 
value of assets will be greater or equal to the accrued liabilities. 

 
Legislation enacted in 2021 reduced the minimum COLA from 0.5 percent to 0.0 percent. 
 
All benefits except those depending on the Member’s Accumulated Contributions are annually increased 
by the Cost-of-Living Adjustment. 

 
c. Contributions: 

 
Per SDCL 3-12, contribution requirements of the active employees and the participating employers are 
established and may be amended by the SDRS Board. Covered employees are required by state statute to 
contribute the following percentages of their salary to the plan; Class A Members, 6.0% of salary; Class B 
Judicial Members, 9.0% of salary; and Class B Public Safety Members, 8.0% of salary. State statute also 
requires the employer to contribute an amount equal to the employee’s contribution. The District’s share 
of contributions to the SDRS for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022 were $6,006, 
$5,291, and $5,017, respectively, equal to the required contributions each year. 
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9. Pension Plan: (Continued) 
 

d. Pension Liabilities (Assets), Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows or 
Resources to Pensions:  

 
At June 30, 2024, SDRS is 100.0% funded and accordingly has a net pension asset. The proportionate 
share of the components of the net pension asset of the South Dakota Retirement System, for the District 
as of the measurement period ending June 30, 2024 and reported by the District as of December 31, 2024 
are as follows: 
 

Proportionate share of pension liability 486,634$        

Less proportionate share of net position restricted for pension benefits 486,766          

Proportionate share of net pension (asset) (132)$              
 

 
At December 31, 2024, the District reported a liability (asset) of ($132) for its proportionate share of the 
net pension liability (asset). The net pension liability (asset) was measured as of June 30, 2024 and the 
total pension liability (asset) used to calculate the net pension liability (asset) was based on a projection of 
the District’s share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating 
entities. At June 30, 2024, the District’s proportion was 0.003262which is a decrease of 0.000056% from 
its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $3,166. At December 
31, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows or resources related 
to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 12,227$          --$                    

Changes in assumption 2,177               16,595            

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments 4,974               --                      

Changes in proportion and difference between District 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 242                  --                      

District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 3,181               --                      

Total 22,801$          16,595$          
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9. Pension Plan: (Continued) 

 
 

$3,181 reported as deferred outflow of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the 
year ending December 31, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense (reduction of pension 
expense) as follows: 

 
Year Ended 

December 31,

2024 (4,527)$           
2025 6,454               
2026 694                  
2027 404                  
Total 3,025$            

 
 

e. Actuarial Assumptions: 
 

The total pension liability (asset) in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases Graded by years of service, from 7.66% at entry to 3.15% after 25 years of service
Discount Rate 6.50% net of plan investment expense. This is composed of an average inflation 

rate of 2.5% and real returns of 4%
Future COLAs 1.71%  

 
Mortality Rates: 
 

 All mortality rates based on Pub-2010 amount-weighted mortality tables, projected 
generationally with improvement scale MP-2020 
 

 Active and Terminated Vested Members: 
o Teachers, Certified Regents, and Judicial: PubT-2010 
o Other Class A Members: PubG-2010 
o Public Safety Members: PubS-2010 

 
 Retired Members: 

o Teachers, Certified Regents, and Judicial Retirees: PubT-2010, 108% of rates 
above age 65 

o Other Class A Retirees: PubG-2010, 93% of rates through age 74, increasing by 2% 
per year until 111% of rates at age 83 and above 

o Public Safety Retirees: PubS-2010, 102% of rates at all ages 
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9. Pension Plan: (Continued) 

 
 Beneficiaries: 

o PubG-2010 contingent survivor mortality table 
 

 Disabled Members: 
o Public Safety: PubS-2010 disabled member mortality table 
o Others: PubG-2010 disabled member mortality table 
 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2024, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period of July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2021. 

 
Investment portfolio management is the statutory responsibility of the South Dakota Investment Council 
(SDIC), which may utilize the services of external money managers for management of a portion of the 
portfolio.  SDIC is governed by the Prudent Man Rule (i.e., the council should use the same degree of care 
as a prudent man). Current SDIC investment policies dictate limits on the percentage of assets invested in 
various types of vehicles (equities, fixed income securities, real estate, cash, private equity, etc.). The 
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a method in which 
best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighing the expected future real rates of return by 
the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of real rates of 
return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024 
(see the discussion of the pension plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table using 
geometric means:  
 

Asset Class
Target 

Allocation

Long-Term 
Expected Real 
Rate of Return

Public equity 56.3% 3.6%
Investment Grade Debt 22.8% 2.3%
High Yield Debt 7.0% 2.8%
Real Estate 12.0% 4.0%
Cash 1.9% 0.8%
Total 100%

 
 

f. Discount Rate: 
 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.5%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the 
current contribution rate and that matching employer contributions from will be made at rates equal to 
the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to 
be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term 
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit 
payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).  
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9. Pension Plan: (Continued) 
 

g. Sensitivity of Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate: 
 

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) calculated using 
the discount rate of 6.50, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-
percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease
Current 

Discount Rate 1% Increase

District's proportionate share of 
the net pension liability (asset) 67,098$            (132)$                (55,147)$            

 
h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position: 

 
Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS 
financial report. 

 
i. Payables to the Pension Plan: 
 

No payables were reported to the defined benefit plan at end of year. 
 

 
10. Subsequent Events: 
 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the independent auditor’s report, which is 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  
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Calendar Year

District's 
Proportion of the 

Net Pension 
Liability (Asset)

District's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset)
District's Covered 

Payroll

District's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset) as a 
Percentage of its 
Covered Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position as a 

Percentage of the 
Total Pension 

Liability (Asset)
2024 0.003262% (132)$                        91,494$                   0.14% 100.00%
2023 0.003318% (324)$                        85,590$                   0.38% 100.10%
2022 0.003424% (324)$                        81,752$                   0.40% 100.10%
2021 0.003456% (26,467)$                  78,440$                   33.74% 105.52%
2020 0.003300% (143)$                        72,417$                   0.20% 100.04%
2019 0.003692% (391)$                        78,500$                   0.50% 100.09%
2018 0.003614% (84)$                          75,125$                   0.11% 100.02%
2017 0.003391% (308)$                        68,892$                   0.45% 100.10%
2016 0.002394% 8,087$                      45,524$                   17.76% 96.89%
2015 0.000000% --$                             --$                             0.00% 104.10%

Calendar Year

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution

Contributions in 
Relation to the 
Contractually 

Required 
Contribution

Contribution 
Deficiency 

(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as a 
Percentage of 

Covered Payroll
2024 6,006$                      6,006$                      --$                             100,100$                 6.00%
2023 5,291$                      5,291$                      --$                             88,180$                   6.00%
2022 5,017$                      5,017$                      --$                             83,624$                   6.00%
2021 4,793$                      4,793$                      --$                             79,880$                   6.00%
2020 4,620$                      4,620$                      --$                             77,000$                   6.00%
2019 4,390$                      4,390$                      --$                             73,167$                   6.00%
2018 4,710$                      4,710$                      --$                             78,500$                   6.00%
2017 4,103$                      4,103$                      --$                             68,375$                   6.00%
2016 3,908$                      3,908$                      --$                             65,125$                   6.00%
2015 1,007$                      1,007$                      --$                             16,791$                   6.00%

Last 10 Years*

*The amounts presented for each year were determined as of the measurement date of the collective net pension liability
(asset) which is 6/30.

Last 10 years
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Notes to Supplementary Information 

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension  
Liability (Asset) and Schedule of Pension Contributions 

December 31, 2024 
 

 
Changes from Prior Valuation  
 
The June 30, 2024 Actuarial Valuation reflects no changes to the plan provisions or actuarial methods and one 
change to the actuarial assumptions from the June 30, 2023 Actuarial Valuation. 
 
The details of the changes since the last valuation are as follows.  
 
 
Benefit Provision Changes  
 
During the 2024 Legislative Session no significant SDRS benefit changes were made. 
 
 
Actuarial Method Changes  
 
No changes in actuarial methods were made since the prior valuation. 
 
 
Actuarial Assumption Changes  
 
The SDRS COLA equals the percentage increase in the most recent third calendar quarter CPI-W over the prior 
year, no less than 0% and no greater than 3.5%. However, if the FVFR assuming the long-term COLA is equal to the 
baseline COLA assumption (currently 2.25%) is less than 100%, the maximum COLA payable will be limited to the 
increase that if assumed on a long-term basis, results in a FVFR equal to or exceeding 100%. 
 
As of June 30, 2023, the FVFR assuming the long-term COLA is equal to the baseline COLA assumption (2.25%) was 
less than 100% and the July 2024 SDRS COLA was limited to a restricted maximum of 1.91%. For the June 30, 2023 
Actuarial Valuation, future COLAs were assumed to equal the restricted maximum COLA assumption of 1.91%. 
 
As of June 30, 2024, the FVFR assuming future COLAs equal to the baseline COLA assumption of 2.25% is again less 
than 100% and the July 2025 SDRS COLA is limited to a restricted maximum of 1.71%. The July 2025 SDRS COLA 
will equal inflation, between 0% and 1.71%. For this June 30, 2024 Actuarial Valuation, future COLAs were 
assumed to equal the restricted maximum COLA of 1.71%. 
 
Actuarial assumptions are reviewed for reasonability annually and reviewed in depth periodically, with the next 
experience analysis anticipated before the June 30, 2027 Actuarial Valuation and any recommended changes 
approved by the Board of Trustees are anticipated to be first implemented in the June 30, 2027 Actuarial 
Valuation.
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Lake Poinsett Sanitary District 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

December 31, 2024 
 

 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number

Pass-Through 
Entity 

Identifying 
Number

Federal 
Expenditures

US Department of Treasury
Pass-Through the SD Department of Water and Natural Resources

Coronavirus State and Local Recovery Funds 21.027 2022G-ARP-314 1,294,368$    
Grant Total 1,294,368$    

 
 

Note 1: Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal award 
activity of the District under programs of the federal government for the year ended December 31, 2024.  The 
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the 
District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of 
the District. 
 
 
Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain 
types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  
 
 
Note 3: Federal Reimbursement 
 
Federal reimbursements are not based upon specific expenditures. Therefore, the amounts reported here 
represent cash received rather than federal expenditures. The District has not elected to use the 10% de minimus 
indirect cost rate.  




